Station is reasonable and prudent to protect system reliability and provide price

protection for customers.

• Directing Otter Tail to provide in its renewable resource eligibility filings a full narrative

description and financial analysis demonstrating that the project selected was

competitively superior to other alternatives available to Otter Tail.

III. Resource Plan Analysis

A. Coyote Station

1. Comments

The CEOs and the OAG argued that Otter Tail should withdraw its ownership interest in Coyote

Station in 2028 as it initially proposed. They noted that withdrawing from Coyote Station was

not only the least-cost option but also the best option to reduce impacts on human health and the

environment. To establish that a 2028 withdrawal from Coyote Station was the least-cost option,

the CEOs prepared the following table using data from Otter Tail’s modeling.

10

Table 4

Summary of Otter Tail’s Sensitivity Results11

  Cost (Savings) of 2028 Coyote withdrawal
Compared to 2040 withdrawal ($000)

Scenario Name

No
Externalities Included

Externalities

Included

A 2023 Base Case ($28,173) ($105,154)

A.1 Preferred Plan ($40,007) ($113,264)

B

Natural Gas & Energy Markets (NGEM)
+50%

($27,223)

($80,510)

C NGEM +100% $230 ($54,033)

D NGEM -50% ($41,494) ($106,873)

E Regional Haze (RH) Mid Cost ($83,982) ($155,499)

F RH Mid Cost NGEM +100% ($53,899) ($1,096,581)

G RH High Cost ($103,845) ($179,189)

H RH High Cost NGEM +100% ($72,677) ($1,115,381)

I 10% Increased Load ($13,950) ($104,668)

J 10% Increased Load NGEM +100% $6,503 ($64,565)

K 25% Increased Load $33,386 ($97,300)

L 25% Increased Load NGEM +100% $18,516 ($45,720)

M High Renewable Accreditation ($51,225) ($114,143)

N Low Accreditation $37,082 ($26,297)

O Carbon Tax ($134,913)

P Renewable High Cost $37,531 ($85,272)

Q Renewable High Cost NGEM +100% $42,196 ($24,053)

R Solar and Battery Low Cost (40% ITC) ($32,992) ($113,658)

S Low Accreditation RH High ($39,099) ($93,888)

T 25% Increased Load RH High ($39,845) ($164,207)

U Renew High Cost RH High ($39,166) ($158,931)

The CEOs explained that Otter Tail’s modeling shows that withdrawing from Coyote Station in

2028 is less expensive than continuing to operate the plant until 2040 under fifteen out of twenty-

two no-externalities scenarios and twenty-two out of twenty-two externalities-included scenarios.

The CEOs also argued that environmental regulations—such as the EPA’s Regional Haze rule,

the EPA’s proposed Greenhouse Gas Rule, and the EPA’s proposed Mercury and Air Toxics

Standards Rule—are likely to impact Coyote Station and will necessitate substantial compliance-

related capital investments in the plant. The CEOs asserted that Coyote Station is one of the most